
1 

SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date:   Monday 11th March, 2013 
Time:   2.00 pm 
Venue Upstairs Conference Room, Conference Rooms 4 and 5,  

Magdalen House, Trinity Road, Bootle 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Hardy (Chair) Cabinet Member 
Canon Roger Driver (Vice-Chair) Voluntary Community and Faith 
Cllr Robinson Sefton MBC 
Angela Parkinson Clinical Commissioning Group 
Bob Greenhalgh Private Sector 
Cllr John Kelly Sefton MBC 
Cllr Mahon Sefton MBC 
Caroline McGee Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
Angela White Voluntary Community and Faith 
Steph Prewett Head of Commissioning and Neighborhood 

Co-ordination, Sefton MBC 
Sarah Jane Saunders One Vision Housing 
Yana Williams Colleges 
Inspector Tony Locke Merseyside Police 
 

 
Secretary:     Olaf Hansen 
Telephone:     0151 934 2067 
Fax:      0151 934 2034 
Email:      olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
  

 
 
 

 
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
2. Welcome and Introductions 

 
3. Apologies for Absence 

 
4. Declarations of Interest 

Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest, which is not already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating to any item on the 
agenda in accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, before 
leaving the meeting room during the discussion on that particular item. 
 
 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2012 
 

6. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
To consider matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda. 
 

7. Gun and Gang Crime Update 
Update from Head Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination 
 

8. South Sefton Foodbank 
Presentation by Debbie Shelley 
 

9. Welfare Reform Update 
Update from Head Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination 
 
 

10. Any Other Business 
 

11. Date of the Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be held on 3 June 2013 at the Town Hall, Bootle 
commencing at 14:00. 
 
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE 

ON MONDAY 26TH NOVEMBER, 2012 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Canon Roger Driver (in the Chair) 

Councillors John Kelly and Robinson 
 
Also Present: Angela Parkinson, Keith Lloyd, 
Angela White, Steph Prewett, Sarah Jane Saunders 
and Lorraine Webb 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hardy and Caroline 
McGee. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
The Partnership received nominations for the posts of Chair and Vice-
Chair. Councillor Kelly nominated Councillor Hardy for the post of Chair 
and Canon Roger Driver for the post of Vice-Chair.  Canon Driver 
suggested that the election to the post of Vice-Chair should be deferred 
until the next meeting. A deferment would allow for the full membership of 
the Partnership to be given thorough consideration, following the 
identification of the Partnership’s priorities, which might need to be 
reflected in the selection of a Vice-Chair. 
 
Agreed: 
 

(1) Councillor Hardy be elected as Chair of the Partnership;  
(2) The election to the post of Vice-Chair be deferred until the next 

meeting of the Partnership; and 
(3)  Canon Driver be elected as interim Vice-Chair for this meeting. 

 
 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES  

 
Christina Jones presented her report on the terms of reference and the 
governance structures for the Area Partnership. She explained that the 
aim of the Area Partnership was to promote the wellbeing of the 
community area with regards to its economic, social, environmental and 
cultural development. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP- MONDAY 26TH NOVEMBER, 
2012 
 

2 

 
Attendees held a brief discussion regarding the Partnership’s Membership. 
Ms.Jon
[...]
e community safety ASB. Inspector Ross, Merseyside 
Police, confirmed that Bootle was classified as being a gun crime area. 
 
Agreed: 
 

(1) Welfare reform be confirmed as a Partnership priority; and 
(2) Gang and gun crime (including community safety ASB) be 

confirmed as a Partnership priority. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP- MONDAY 26TH NOVEMBER, 
2012 
 

3 

 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Angela White, Sefton CVS, informed members that the Community First 
Fund was now open to consider requests for grants from community 
groups. 
 
 
7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing to: South Sefton Area Partnership 

Briefing From: Steph Prewett, Head of Corporate Commissioning & Neighbourhood 

Coordination 

Briefing about: Gun and Gang Crime in Sefton 

Date: 11
th

 March 2013 

 

Introduction 

Sefton has experienced a recent increase in incidents relating to gun and gang activity and 

as such has agreed to develop a specific strategic approach to how we tackle the issue in 

partnership. Until recently we were considering the issue within existing mechanisms and 

approaches, however, given recent changes in circumstances and the escalating nature of 

these events we have taken a decision to develop our approach further and dedicate a 

targeted focus on these issues. 

The following outlines a timeline of progress to date: 

• 5 May 2012 - Gun Crime Summit organised by Chief Constable Merseyside Police at 

which it was raised that gun crime was becoming an increasing concern within Sefton. At 

this stage Sefton was still behind Liverpool and Knowsley in terms of incidents but it was 

considered an emerging issue. Meeting attended by Ch Supt Nikki Holland, Peter 

Morgan and Chris Jones. 

 

• 15 May 2012 – Discussion about how we might consider approaching the issue of Youth 

Gang and Gun Violence was raised as an urgent item at a workshop of Sefton Operations 

Board (Operations Board is a partnership of senior representatives of organisations in 

Sefton). At this time it was agreed that as the Police already had their OCG (Organised 

Crime Group) in place it would be reviewed whether this was the most appropriate 

place to respond to this issue. 

 

• 21 August 2012 – Respect day held in Linacre Bridge following shooting. Multi-agency 

reassurance day to demonstrate Police presence in the area; delivering a clean up and 

engaging with residents in the area. Involving a number of partners including Sefton 

MBC, Merseyside Police, RSLs and residents. 

 

• 1 October 2012 – SSCP (Sefton Safer Communities Partnership) considered recent events 

and how we responded to them. It was suggested at this point that given changing 

circumstances the OCG was no longer the most appropriate place for this agenda and 

that something more specific was required. Issue escalated to Operations Board to agree 

a strategic approach to gun and gang issues be adopted. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



• 20 November2012 – Structured session around the issue of Gun and Gang Crime at 

Sefton Operations Board. Received a detailed briefing on Merseyside context and 

strategy from Chief Superintendant Richardson, Head of Matrix, Merseyside Police as 

well as recent activity in Sefton relating to gang and gun crime. He indicated that in the 

light of this recent activity Sefton may now wish to consider strengthening its 

arrangements.  The Sefton Borough Partnership (SBP) also received presentations on, 

what other areas were doing (Liverpool and Knowsley).  The SBP agreed to developing a 

strategic approach to responding to this issue of Gun and Gang crime. Action point for 

SSCP to implement the approach. 

 

• 5 December 2012 – SSCP held a dedicated planning session on detailing and 

implementing a partnership approach to responding to local issues of Gun and
[...]
 relation to the age of the alleged perpetrator’s and the current push 

force-wide in relation to safeguarding and PPO’s. 

There was a miscommunication at officer level between Police and Children’s Services in relation to 

safeguarding and PPO’s. 

The Local Authority does not have the powers to make PPO’s and on this occasion there were not 

grounds to put the parties involved in front of the Courts in order to restrict their liberty.   

From a Local Authority perspective, further understanding is needed about the time constraints placed 

on Police in relation to the ‘custody clock’.  

All parties are currently under bail conditions and some have chosen to remain out of area. 

At the Community Intervention Meeting, clear information and key messages were given the public and 

it also allowed the public the opportunity to air their concerns.   

At the Community Intervention Meeting it was agreed that council workers will share information with 

the police on behalf of the public who may not usually share information with police due to fear of 

reprisals.   

It has been agreed that more Community Intervention Meetings will be held in the future and Steph 

Prewett has asked her Neighbourhood’s Team to introduce them into other areas in the Borough. 

Since the meeting Merseyside Fire and Rescue have target hardened a number of properties.   

A public reassurance meeting was held in Netherton on 13/2/13 and a further one held on the 15/2/13.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 10



ASB Statistics 

Please find below the Stats re ASB referrals to the Unit since 1
st

 November 2012 for SOUTH SEFTON; 

ASB Incidents referred to Unit          -           61 – 22 of which are linked to ‘Gun & Gang Crime’ members. 

ABC’s Issued by Unit                        -           28 – 12 of which involved known or suspected Gun & Gang 

Crime members. 

CrASBO’s obtained from Court        -           6 – 2 of which are on known or suspected Gun & Gang Crime 

Members. 

There are a further 28  CrASBO’s currently being pursued by the Unit, at least 12 of these are linked to 

known or suspected Gun & Gang Crime members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing to: South Sefton Area Partnership 

Briefing From: Steph Prewett, Head of Corporate Commissioning & Neighbourhood 

Coordination 

Briefing about: Welfare Reform 

Date: 11
th

 March 2013 

 

Introduction 

The Welfare Reform Act 2012 received royal assent on the 8th March 2012. The Act – one of 

the Coalition Government’s flagship bills - puts into law many of the proposals, as well as 

the broad vision, contained in the 2010 Welfare Reform White Paper Universal Credit: 

Welfare that Works. As with that document the Act is primarily concerned with replacing a 

number of benefits with Universal Credit. It also develops on a number of changes existent 

in a nascent form in that White Paper, relating to Housing Benefit, Council Tax Benefit, 

Disability Benefits, and Employment and Support Allowance. 

 

The premise of the Welfare Reform Act is to move more people into work; simplify the 

complexities that exist around benefits and to realise savings estimated at £28 billion. 

Various announcements since the initial financial assessment of savings has made this figure 

significantly higher. 

 

Key Elements of the Reform 

 

The following sets out each of the key elements: 

 

Household Benefit Cap 

 

From April 2013 the Government will put a limit on the total amount of benefit that working 

age people can receive. This means that households claiming out of work benefits will no 

longer receive more in benefits than the average wage paid to those who are working. Total 

benefit payable will be limited to a maximum of £500 each week for couples and lone 

parents and £350 for single people, though entitlement to certain other benefits will 

exempt claimants from the H
[...]
tigation. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Gun and Gang Crime Update
	9 Welfare Reform Update



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

4 

SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM, THE TOWN HALL, 

BOOTLE 

ON MONDAY 11TH MARCH, 2013 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair) 

Angela Parkinson, Councillor John Kelly, 
Caroline McGee, Angela White, 
Sarah Jane Saunders and Inspector Tony Locke 

 
 
8. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Further to Minute No.3 of the meeting held on 26 November 2013, the 
Partnership received a nomination for the post of Vice-Chair. Councillor 
Kelly nominated Canon Roger Driver for the post of Vice-Chair.  
 
Agreed: 
 
That Canon Driver be elected as Vice-Chair.  
  
9. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Canon Roger Driver, Bob 
Greenhalgh and Steph Prewett. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
13. SOUTH SEFTON FOODBANK  

 
The Partnership received a presentation from Debbie Shelly regarding the 
South Sefton Foodbank.  She explained that the Foodbank was registered 
with Trussell Trust. They had their logo and signage as well as a manual 
and computer programme which recorded tonnage and local statistics. 
The Foodbank would be located at St. Leonard’s Youth and Community 
Centre.  
 



SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP- MONDAY 11TH MARCH, 2013 
 

5 

Regarding organising storage and administration, the room was almost 
ready and racking had been ordered and would be built by volunteers. 
Most of the food was still located in the Town Hall and they were hoping to 
it bring to St. Leonards in the next two weeks. They currently had 2 tonnes 
of food – but were receiving donations every day. Six distribution centres 
had been identified: 

• St. Leonard’s Youth & Community Centre 

• Caradoc Mission 

• Linacre Mission 

• Ford Centre – run by volunteers from Litherland Youth Centre 

• L30 Centre 

• Emmanuel Baptist Church Netherton  
 

One centre would be open each day of the week for clients to access 
food.  
 
All volunteers from the centres would be invited to a training day a month 
before the Foodbank opened. All relevant agencies would be written to 
this month and invited to an information day where their packs would be 
given out, containing signing up forms.  The vouchers were computer 
generated and numbered, and would be sent out to those agencies 
wanting to be involved.   
 
Currently there were boxes in all of the council offices and these were 
collected by Kenny from Litherland Youth Club. A number of Catholic 
Churches brought food to St. Leonard’s on a regular basis and aimed to 
continue. Tesco Metro in the Strand had invited the Foodank in and 
currently had a trolley for collections. Asda Bootle had offered a week in 
May for the Foodbank to collect and another later in the year. 
Additionally, through the Trussell Trust collections would be undertaken 
at Tesco Litherland and Tesco Metro the weekend of the 5th July.  Tesco 
would match any weight collected by 30%. Ms.Shelly explained that she 
attended Churches Together in Bootle and the Deanery Synod to ask 
churches to have food collection boxes and to ask for volunteers.  
 
It would cost around £10k per year to run the Foodbank after startup 
costs were met.  Other costs included: 

• Insurance 

• Publicity 

• Administration 

• Postage 

• Refreshments for clients 

• Transport Costs 
 

The Foodbank had received funding from Sefton Council and a grant from 
Tearfund/Cinnamon Trust so far and had bids outstanding with Santander 
and Postcode Lottery. She concluded by stating that the South Sefton 
Foodbank aimed to open at the beginning of May 2013.   
 



SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP- MONDAY 11TH MARCH, 2013 
 

6 

Agreed: 
 
That Ms.Shelly be thanked for her presentation. 
 
 
14. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
There were no matters raised from the Minutes of 26 November, 2013. 
 
 
15. GUN AND GANG CRIME UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No.5 of the meeting of 26 November 2012, the 
Partnership considered the briefing note of the Steph Prewett, Head of 
Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination. Christina Jones, 
Neighbourhoods Division, explained that the borough had recently 
experienced an increase in incidents relating to gun and gang activity. 
Consequently it had been agreed to develop a specific strategic approach 
to how matter should address the issue in partnership. Until recently the 
issue was considered within existing mechanisms and approaches. 
However, given recent changes in circumstances and the escalating 
nature of these events  a decision was required to develop the approach 
further and dedicate a targeted focus on these issues. 
 
John Gibson, Anti-social Behaviour Co-ordinator-Neighbourhoods 
Division, explained aspects of the anti-social behaviour statistics to the 
Partnership. Sarah Jane Saunders, One Vision Housing, said that she 
would share OVH’s statistics with Mr.Gibson. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
16. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No.5 of the meeting of 26 November 2012, the 
Partnership considered the briefing note of the Steph Prewett, Head of 
Commissioning and Neighbourhood Co-ordination. Christina Jones, 
Neighbourhoods Division, explained that The Welfare Reform Act 2012 
received royal assent on the 8th March 2012. The Act, one of the Coalition 
Government’s flagship bills put into law many of the proposals, as well as 
the broad vision, contained in the 2010 Welfare Reform White Paper 
Universal Credit: Welfare that Works. As with that document the Act was 
primarily concerned with replacing a number of benefits with Universal 
Credit. It also developed on a number of changes existent in a nascent 
form in that White Paper, relating to Housing Benefit, Council Tax Benefit, 
Disability Benefits, and Employment and Support Allowance. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 



SOUTH SEFTON AREA PARTNERSHIP- MONDAY 11TH MARCH, 2013 
 

7 

 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair asked for an update on digital inclusion for the next meeting of 
the Partnership. 
 
 
18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the Partnership will be held on 3 June 2013, at 14:00, 
the Town Hall, Bootle. 
 
 
 


